
ANNOUNCEMENTS

FEBRUARY 19, 1998 CHICAGO, ILLINOIS
CONFERENCE ROOM 9-040

10:30 A.M.

After calling the meeting to order, Chairman Manning welcomed members of the public and staff
to the meeting.

ROLL CaL

The Clerk of the Board called the roll and all Board Members answered present except for Board
Member Yi who was absent due to illness.

R98-18 In the Matter of: SDWA Update, USEPA Regulations (July 1. 6-0
1997 through December 31. 1997)- Proposed Rule, Dismissal R ws
Order. The Board dismissed this reserved identical-in-substance
docket because the United States Environmental Protection Agency
did not amend its public water supply regulations during the update
period of July 1, 1997, through December 31, 1997.

ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

MEETING MINUTEs

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Minutes of the February 5, 1998 meeting were approved by a vote of 6-0.

RuLEMAXINGS

R98-2 In the Matter of: SDWA Update, USEPA Regulations (January 1,
1997 through June 30. 1997) - Adopted Rule, Final Order, Opinion
and Order. The Board adopted identical-in-substance amendments
to the public water supply regulations found at 35 Ill. Adm. Code
611.

6-0

R, PWS



ADJUSTED STANDARDS (CONTINUED)

R98-19 In the Matter of: UIC Update, USEPA Regulations (July 1, 1997 6-0
through December 31, 1997) - Proposed Rule, Dismissal Order. R Land
The Board dismissed this reserved identical-in-substance docket
because the United States Environmental Protection Agency did
not amend its underground injection control regulations during the
update period of July 1, 1997, through December 31, 1997.

R98-20 In the Matter of: RCRA Subtitle D Update, USEPA Regulations 6-0
(July 1, 1997 through December 31. 1997) - Proposed Rule, R Land
Dismissal Order. The Board dismissed this reserved identical-in-
substance docket because the United States Environmental
Protection Agency did not amend its municipal solid waste landfill
regulations during the update period of July 1, 1997, through
December 31, 1997

R98-22 In the Matter of: UST Update, USEPA Regulations (July 1. 1997 6-0
through December 31, 1997) - Proposed Rule, Dismissal Order. R Land
The Board dismissed this reserved identical-in-substance docket
because the United States Environmental Protection Agency did
not amend its underground storage tank regulations during the
update period of July 1, 1997, through December 31, 1997

ADJUSTED STANDARDS

AS 97-10 In the Matter of: Petition of Waste Professionals. Inc. dlb/a Pekin 6-0
Landfill, for an Adjusted Standard from 35 Ill. Adm. Code Part 814 Land
- The Board granted this Tazewell County facility an adjusted RCRA
standard, subject to conditions, from the landfill closure date
requirements found at 35 Ill. Adm. Code 814.Subpart D.
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ADJUDICATORY CASES (CoNTINuED)

ADJUDICATORY CASES

Decisions.

PCB 95-90 Minnesota Mining and Manufacturing Company (Bedford Park 6-0
PianO v. IEPA - The Board granted this Cook County facility a A-V
variance, subject to conditions, from the volatile organic material
emission control requirements found at 35 III. Adm. Code
218.Subpart QQ.

PCB 96-237 People of the State of Illinois v. ESG Watts, Inc. - The Board 6-0
found respondent in violation of several sections of the L-E
Environmental Protection Act and of the Board’s regulations at its
facility located in Sangamon County and ordered respondent to
pay a civil penalty of $256,000 and attorney fees of $2,400.

PCB 98-60 CDT Landfill Corporation v. City of Joliet - No action taken. L-S-R

PCB 98-100 Peonle of the State of Illinois v. Color Communications, Inc. - The 6-0
Board accepted a stipulation and settlement agreement in this EPCR.A -E
Emergency Planning Community Right to Know Act enforcement
action involving a Cook County facility, ordered respondent to pay
a civil penalty of $34,800, and to cease and desist from liirther
violations.

Provisional Variances

Since the Board must decide provisional variances within forty-Iwo hours oftheirfiling, any
provisional variances filedprior to this meeting will be included here.

PCB 98-106 Cornerstone Real Estate Advisers. Inc. v. IEPA - Provisional 6-0
Variance - Upon receipt of an IEPA recommendation, the Board RCRA
granted a 30-day provisional variance from the 90-day limitation
on the accumulation of hazardous wastes at this DuPage County
facility.



ADJUDICATORY CASES (CONTINUED)

Motions and Other Matters

PCB 95-64 People of the State of Illinois v. Donald Pointer. Mitchell Holder. 5-0
and Whiteway Sanitation. Inc. - Interim Order. The Board denied Girard
respondents’ motion to transfer first amended complaint to the abstained
Circuit Court of Jersey County and granted complainant’s motion
for partial summary judgment. The Board found respondents liable LE
for several violations of the Environmental Protection Act and of
the Board’s regulations alleged in all but Counts III and a portion
of Count VII of the complaint at its facility located in Jersey
County, and ordered this matter to proceed to hearing to address
Count III liability issues as well as penalty and attorney fees
issues.

PCB 95-163 People of the State of Illinois v. Clark Refining & Marketing. Inc. -

No action taken.
A,W, &

RCRA-E

PCB 96-75 People of the State of Illinois v. Harvey Cash dlb/a Cash Oil 6-0
Company - The Board granted complainant’s request for extension A-E
of time for payment of penalty.

PCB 96-76 People of the State of Illinois v. Chemetco. Inc. - Interim Opinion 6-0
and Order. The Board granted complainant’s motion for partial RCRA-E
summary judgment. The Board found respondent liable for several
violations of the Environmental Protection Act and of the Board’s
regulations at its facility located in Madison County, and ordered
this matter to proceed to hearing to address penalty issues and on
the Complainant’s claim that Chemetco has violated 35 Ill. Adm.
Code 725.242(a) (1997) and 415 ILCS 5/21(0(2) (1996) by failing
to provide detailed written closure cost estimates.

PCB 96-84 Forest Preserve District of DuPage County. Illinois v. Mineral Land L&W-E,
Resources Corporation, Southwind Financial, Ltd., f/k/a Abbott Citizens
Contractors, Inc., Bluff City Materials, Inc. as Assignee of Abbott
Contractors, Inc. - No action taken.



ADJUDICATORY CASES (CONTINUED)

Other Motions and Matters (Continued)

PCB 96-215 Illinois State Toll Highway Authority v. IEPA - The Board granted 6-0
petitioner’s motion for withdrawal of this underground storage tank UST-FRI
appeal involving a DuPage County facility

PCB 96-233 People of the State of Illinois v. ESG Watts. Inc. The Board 6-0
entered an order to correct a typographical error in its February 5, L&GW - E
1998.. The order amended paragraphs 2 and 3 of the Board’s
order. The total penalties assessed against respondent ESG Watts,
Inc., add up to $655,200, not $680,200 as was stated in the
February 5 order

PCB 96-261 People of the State of Illinois v. G.M. Demolition Corporation - No A-E
action taken.

PCB 97-30 People of the State of Illinois v. Shell Oil Company - No action
taken.

A-E

PCB 97-62 People of the State of Illinois v. Geon Company - No action taken. A-E

PCB 97-81 Eguistar. Inc. (flk/a Millennium Petrochemicals, Inc.) v. IEPA - No P-A, Air
action taken.

PCB 97-121 Matteson WEIP Partnershin v. James W. Martin and Eva D. Martin. RCRA-E
individually and dlb/a Martin’s of Matteson - No action taken. Citizens

PCB 97-153 D&L Landfill. Inc. v. IEPA - The Board granted petitioner’s motion 6-0
for withdrawal of this land permit appeal involving a Bond County P-A, Land
facility.

PCB 97-169 Maywood Phillips 66 v. IEPA - The Board granted petitioner’s 6-0
motion for withdrawal of this underground storage tank appeal UST-FRD
involving a DuPage County facility.
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ADJUDICATORY CASES (CONTINUED)

Other Motions and Matters (Continued)

PCB 98-22 Village of Matteson v. IEPA - The Board granted petitioner’s 6-0
request for extension of time. UST-FRD

PCB 98-40 James Fisher and Holly Fisher v. JEPA - The Board granted 6-0
petitioner’s motion for withdrawal of this underground storage tank UST-FRD
appeal involving a Macoupin County facility.

PCB 98-41 James Fisher and Holly Fisher v. IEPA - The Board granted 6-01
petitioner’s motion for withdrawal of this underground storage tank uST-FRD
appeal involving a Macoupin County facility.

PCB 98-43 Sierra Club and Jim Bensman v. City of Wood River and Norton L-S-R,
Environmental - No action taken. Party

PSI 98-48 Franklin Community Unit School District #1 v. IEPA - The Board 6-0
granted petitioner’s motion for withdrawal of this underground UST-FRD
storage tank appeal involving a Morgan County facility.

PCB 98-49 Owens Oil Company v. IEPA - The Board granted petitioner’s 6-0
motion for withdrawal of this underground storage tank appeal UST-FRD
involving a Greene County facility.

PCB 98-50 Steve’s Mobil Service v. IEPA - The Board granted petitioner’s 6-0
motion for withdrawal of this underground storage tank appeal UST-FPD
involving a Morgan County facility.

PCB 98-59 Morton College Board of Trustees of Illinois Community College RCRA-E
District No. 527 v. Town of Cicero - No action taken. Citizens

PCB 98-72 St. Clair Properties Development, Inc. v. IEPA - No action taken. P-A, Water
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ADJUDICATORY CASES (CONTINUED)

Other Motions and Matters (Continued)

PCB 98-73 Village of Glendale Heights v. IEPA - The Board accepted for 6-0
hearing this appeal of an underground storage tank decision UST-FRD
involving a DuPage County facility.

PCB 98-84 Scott Behrmann and Shelley Behrmann v. Okawville Farmers Yi
Elevator-St. Libory - No action taken. N-E

Citizens

PCB 98-88 Illinois State Toll Highway Authority v. IEPA - The Board 6-0
accepted for hearing this appeal of an underground storage tank UST-Appeal
decision involving a Lake County facility.

PCB 98-96 Franlclin Community Unit School District #1 v. JEPA - The Board 6-0
granted petitioner’s motion for withdrawal of this underground UST-FRD
storage tank appeal involving a Morgan County facility.

PCB 98-97 Material Service Corooration v. J.W. Peters & Sons. Inc. - No UST-E,
action taken. Citizens

PCB 98-103 Stepan Company v. IEPA - The Board accepted this request for a 6-0
90-day extension of time to file an appeal of an air permit decision P-A Air
on behalf of a Cook County facility.

90-Day Ext.

PCB 98-104 Village of Addison v. City of Wood Dale - Held for W-E,
Duplicitous/Frivolous Determination, no action taken. Citizens

PCB 98-105 Richardson Electronics. Ltd. v. IEPA - The Board accepted this 6-0
request for a 90-day extension of time to file an appeal of a P-A 90-Day
Resources Conservation and Recovery Act permit decision on

‘ Ext
behalf of a Kane County facility.
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CASES PENDING DECISION

R98-1O In the Mailer of: Amendments to Major Stationary Sources Hennessey
Construction and Modification Rules (New Source Review Rules) R Air
35 III. Adm. Code 203 - Adopted Rule, Final Order, Opinion and
Order

AS 97-2 In the Matter of: Petition of Chemetco, Inc. for an Adjusted Hennessey
Standard from 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.131 (a) and (c) Land,

RCRA

PCB 97-8 People of the State of Illinois v. Cyber America Corporation. flkla Manning
Canton Industrial Corporation L-E Tires

PCB 97-199 Tn Star Marketing. Inc. v. IEPA - The Board entered an interim 6-0
order requesting more information regarding the setback distance. wws

OTHER ITEMS

The Chairman’s motion under Section 2(a)(4) of the Open Meetings Act for a Closed Deliberative
Session to be held February 26, 1998, at 10:30 a.m., was granted by a vote of 6-0.

ADJOURNMENT

Moved and seconded, by a vote of 6-0, Chairman Manning adjourned the meeting at 11:10 a.nt

I, Dorothy M. (iunn, Clerk of the Illinois pollution Control Board, hereby certify that the
above minutes were approved this 5th day of March 1998, by a vote of 6-0.

Dorothy M. (3unn, Clerk
Illinois Pollution Control Board



ANNOUNCEMENTS

FEBRUARY 19, 1998 CHICAGO, ILLINOIS
CONFERENCE ROOM 9-040

10:30 A.M.

The Pollution Control Board welcomes the public to this open meeting. During the meeting
itself only the Board members or staff that are recognized by the Chairman are allowed to
speak Ifyou have any questions about anything that occurred at the meeting, please feel free,
after the meeting, to direct your questions to any one ofthe many staffmembers in attendance.

Appearance ofan item on the agenda does not guarantee that the Board will take action on that
item, since the Board may decide to hold the item overfor additional review and action at a later
meeting. Thank youfor your interest

ROLL CALL

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

February 5, 1998

RULEMAiINGS

In the Matter of: SDWA Update. USEPA Regulations (January 1,
1997 through June 30. 1997) - Adopted Rule, Final Order, Opinion R I
and Order

R98-18 In the Matter of: SDWA Update, USEPA Regulations (July 1. Flemal
1997 through December 31, 1997) - Proposed Rule, Dismissal R Water
Order

ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BoARD

MEETING AGENrA

R98-2 Flemal



RULEMAKINGs (CONTINUED)

R98-19 In the Matter of: UIC Update, USEPA Regulations (July 1, 1997 Hennessey
through December 31. 1997) - Proposed Rule, Dismissal Order R, Water

R98-20 In the Matter of: RCRA Subtitle D Update, USEPA Regulations Girard
(July 1, 1997 through December 31. 1997) - Proposed Rule, R Land
Dismissal Order

R98-22 In the Matter of: UST Update, USEPA Regulations (July 1. 1997 MeFawn
through December 31, 1997)- Proposed Rule, Dismissal Order R, Land

ADJUSTED STANDARDS

AS 97-10 In the Matter of: Petition of Waste Professionals. Inc. d/b/a Pekin Flemal
Landfill. for an Adjusted Standard from 35 Ill. Adm. Code Part 814 Land,

RCRA

ADMINIsTrtTIvE CITATIONS

ADJUDICATORY CASES

Decisions

PCB 95-90 Minnesota Mining and Manufacturing Company (Bedford Park McFawn
Plant) v. IEPA (due 2/20)

A-V

PCB 96-237 People of the State of Illinois v. ESG Wafts, Inc. Girard

L-E

PCB 98-60 CDT Landfill Corporation v. City of Joliet (due 3/5) Yi

L-S-R

PCB 98-100 People of the State of Illinois v. Color Communications. Inc. - Manning
Stipulation

EPCRA-E
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ADJUDICATORY CASES (CONTINUED)

Provisional Variances

Since the Board must decide provisional variances withinforty-eight hours oftheir filing, any
provisional variances filedprior to this meeting will be included here.

PCB 98-106 Cornerstone Real Estate Advisers, Inc. v. IEPA - Provisional Manning
Variance RCRA

Motions and Other Matters

Additional motions on the following casesfiledprior to this meeting may be included here.

PCB 95-64 People of the State of Illinois v. Donald Pointer, Mitchell Holder, Flemal
and Whiteway Sanitation. Inc. - Respondents’ Motion to Transfer L-E
First Amended Complaint to the Circuit Court of Jersey County
(3/1/96), Complainant’s Response to Respondents’ Motion to
Transfer Venue (3/24/97), Complainant’s Motion for Partial
Summary Judgment (5/28/97)

PCB 95-163 People of the State of Illinois v. Clark Refining & Marketing, Inc. - Manning
Complainant’s Motion for Partial Summary Judgment and A &
Memorandum of Law in Support of Complainant’s Motion for RCRA-E
Partial Summary Judgment (12/16), Respondent’s Motion for
Summary Judgment, Memorandum of Law, Motion to File in
Excess of Page Limits, and Motion to File Instanter (12/24),
Respondent’s Response to Complainant’s Motion for Summary
Judgment (1/20)

P03 96-75 People of the State of Illinois v. Harvey Cash d/b/a Cash Oil Girard
Company - Complainant’s Request for Extension of Time for A-E
Payment of Penalty (2/10)

PCB 96-76 People of the State of Illinois v. Chemetco. Inc. - Complainant’s Hennessey
Motion for Summary Judgment (5/19/97) RCRA-E
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ADJUDICATORY CASES (CONTINUED)

Motions and Other Matters (Continued)

PCB 96-84 Forest Preserve District of DuPage County. Illinois v. Mineral McFawn
Land Resources Corporation, Southwind Financial. Ltd.. f/k/a L&W-E
Abbott Contractors, Inc.. Bluff City Materials, Inc. as Assignee of Citizens
Abbott Contractors. Inc. - Complainant’s Motion for
Reconsideration of December 18, 1997 Board Order (1/21),
Respondent Mineral and Land Resources’ Response to
Complainant’s Motion to Reconsider (2/4)

PCB 96-215 Illinois State Toll Highway Authority v. IEPA - Petitioner’s Yi
Motion to Voluntarily Dismiss Petition (1/30) UST-FRD

PCB 96-233 People of the State of Illinois v. ESG Wafts. Inc. - Board Order McFawn

L&GW-E

PCB 96-261 Peonle of the State of Illinois v. G.M. Demolition Corporation - Meyer
Complainant’s Motion for Summary Judgment (1/27) A-E

PCB 97-30 People of the State of Illinois v. Shell Oil Company - Respondent’s Meyer
Motion to Dismiss, Motion for Leave to File Memorandum of Law A-E
in Support of Motion to Dismiss in Excess of Page Limits, and
Memorandum of Law in Support of Motion to Dismiss (11/17),
Complainant’s Response to Respondent’s Motion to Dismiss
(12/23), Respondent’s Reply to Complainant’s Response to
Respondent’s Motion to Dismiss (1/23)

PCB 97-62 People of the State of Illinois v. Geon Company - Complainant’s Meyer
Motion for Leave to Withdraw Second Amended Complaint A-E
Currently Pending before the Board and Motion for Leave to File
Second Amended Complaint and Second Amended Complaint
(2/17)

PCB 97-81 Eciuistar. Inc. f/Ic/a Millennium Petrochemical Corporation v. IEPA Flemal
- Petitioner’s Motion to Dismiss Appeal (2/13) P-A, Air
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ADJUDICATORY CASES (CONTINUED)

Motions and Other Matters (Continued)

PCB 97-121 Matteson WHP Partnership v. James W. Martin and Eva D. Martin, McFawn
individually and dlb/a Martin’s of Matteson - Complainant’s RCRA-E
Motion for Summary Judgment (12/24), Respondents’ Motion to
Strike all References in Complainant’s Motion for Summary Citizens
Judgment to Reports Prepared by Pioneer Environmental, Inc.
(1/14), Complainant’s Response to Respondent’s Motion to Strike
(1/21)

PCB 97-153 D&L Landfill, Inc. v. IEPA - Petitioner’s Motion for Voluntary Girard
Dismissal (2/6)

P-A, Land

PCB 97-169 Maywood Phillips 66 v. IEPA - Petitioner’s Motion to Withdraw McFawn
Petition (2/9) UST-FRD

PCB 98-22 Village of Matteson v. IEPA - Respondent’s Motion for Summary Girard
Judgment (12/5), Petitioner’s Motion for Extension of Time (2/1 1) UST-FRI

PCB 98-40 James Fisher and Holly Fisher v. IEPA - Petitioners’ Motion for Flemal
Voluntary Dismissal (2/13) UST-FIW

PCB 98-41 James Fisher and Holly Fisher v. IEPA - Petitioners’ Motion for Flemal
Voluntary Dismissal (2/13) UST-FRD

PCB 98-43 Sierra Club and Jim Bensman v. City of Wood River and Norton Flemal
Environmental - Petitioners’ Motion to Reconsider January 8, 1998 L-S-R 3
Order (2/13)

PCB 98-48 Franklin Community Unit School District #1 v. IEPA - Petitioner’s Girard
Motion for Voluntary Dismissal (2/13) UST-FIW

PCB 98-49 Owens Oil Comnanv v. IEPA - Petitioner’s Motion for Voluntary Hcnnessey
Dismissal (2/13) UST-FRD
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ADJUDICATORY CASES (CONTINUED)

Motions and Other Matters (Continued)

PCB 98-50 Steve’s Mobil Service v. IEPA - Petitioner’s Motion for Voluntary McFawn
Dismissal (2/13) UST-FRE

PCB 98-59 Morton College Board of Trustees of Illinois Community College Girard
District No. 527 v. Town of Cicero - Respondent’s Motion for RCRA-E
Reconsideration (2/9)

Citizens

PCB 98-72 St. Clair Properties Development, Inc. v. IEPA - Agency Motion to Yi
Dismiss for Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction (1/26) P-A, Water

PCB 98-73 Village of Glendale Heights v. IEPA - Accept for Hearing Order Manning

UST-FRD

PCB 98-84 Scott Behrmann and Shelley Behrmann v. Okawville Farmers Yi
Elevator-St. Libory - Respondent’s Motion to Dismiss (1/9) N-E,

Citizens

PCB 98-88 Illinois State Toll Highway Authority v. IEPA - Accept for Hearing Manning
Order UST-Appeal

PCB 98-96 Franlclin Community Unit School District #1 v. IEPA - Petitioner’s Yi
Motion for Voluntary Dismissal (2/13) UST-FRD

PCB 98-97 Material Service Corporation v. J.W. Peters & Sons. Inc. - Motion Yi
for Appearance of Mark R. Kaster and Alexandra B. Klass (2/2), UST-E
Respondent’s Motion to Dismiss (2/2), Respondent’s Motion to Citizen
Request Administrative Correction (2/13)

PCB 98-103 Stenan Company v. IEPA - Joint Request for 90-Day Extension of Manning
Appeal Period (2/3) - Order P-A, Air

90-Day Ext.
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ADJUDICATORY CASES (CONTINUED)

Motions and Other Matters (Continued)

PCB 98-104 Village of Addison v. City of Wood Dale - Awaiting Girard
Duplicitous/Frivolous Determination - No Order w-E,

Citizens

PCB 98-105 Richardson Electronics. Ltd. v. IEPA - Petitioner’s Request for 90- Manning
Day Extension of Appeal Period (2/5), Joint Request for 90-Day P-A 90-Day
Extension of Appeal Period (2/9) - Order

‘ Ext.

CASES PENDING DECISION

R98-10 In the Matter of: Amendments to Major Stationary Sources Hennessey
Construction and Modification Rules (New Source Review Rules) R Air
35 Ill. Adm. Code 203 - Adopted Rule, Final Order, Opinion and
Order

AS 97-2 In the Matter of: Petition of Chemetco. Inc. for an Adjusted Hennessey
Standard from 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.13 1(a) and(c) Land,

RCRA

PCB 97-8 People of the State of Illinois v. Cyber America Corporation, f/Ic/a Manning
Canton Industrial Cornoration L-E, Tires

PCR 97-199 Tn Star Marketing, Inc. v. IEPA Flemal

WWS

OTHER ITEMS

The Chairman’s motion for a Closed Deliberative Session under Section 2(a)(4) of the Open
Meetings Act to be held February 26, 1998, at 10:30 a.m.
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ADJOURNMENT

CASE TYPE CODES:
3d P Third Party Action A-C Administrative Citation
A-E Air Enforcement A-S Adjusted Standard
A-V Air Variance CSO Combined Sewer Overflow

Exception
GW Groundwater HW Delist RCRA Hazardous Waste Delisting
L-E Land Enforcement L-S-R Landfill Siting Review
L-V Land Variance MW Medical Waste (Biological

Materials)
N-E Noise Enforcement N-V Noise Variance
P-A Permit Appeal PWS-E Public Water Supply

Enforcement
PWS-V Public Water Supply Variance R Regulatory Proceeding
RCRA Resource Conservation and SO2 SO2 Alternative Standards (35

Recovery Act proceeding ILL. ADM. CODE 302.21 1(f))
(hazardous waste only)

SWH-E Special Waste Hauling SWH-V Special Waste Hauling
Enforcement Variance

T Thermal Demonstration Rule T-C Tax Certifications
T-S Trade Secrets UST-Appeal Underground Storage Tank

Corrective Action Appeal
UST-E Underground Storage Tank UST-FRD Underground Storage Tank

Enforcement Fund Reimbursement
Determination

W-E Water Enforcement W-V Water Variance
WWS Water-Well Setback Exception
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ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD /14L\
NEW CASE LISTING

NEW CASES FILED SINCE FEBRUARY 5,1998 BOARD MEETING

PCB 98-103 Stepan Company v. IEPA

PCB 98-104 Village of Addison v. City of Wood Dale

PCB 98-105 Richardson Electronics, Ltd. v. IEPA

PCB 98-106 Cornerstone Real Estate Advisers, Inc. v. IEPA


